
Date of issue: Thursday, 29th November, 2018

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
(Councillors B Bains (Chair), M Holledge and Strutton)

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2 - ST MARTIN'S PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest  in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard 
to the circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 
of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th June 
2018

3 - 6 -

LICENSING ISSUES

4.  Review of Premises Licence  - Bar H, 254 High 
Street, Langley, Slough

7 - 134 Langley St 
Mary’s

5.  Exclusion of the Press and Public - -

It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.

PART II

6.  Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing 
(Appellant Reference 01-18)

135 - 148 All

7.  Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing 
(Appellant Reference 02-18)

149 - 178 All

8.  Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing 
(Appellant Reference 03-18)

179 - 200 All

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 25th June, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair),  S Parmar and Wright.

Officers Present:- Shabana Kauser (Democratic Services), Alison Peters (Legal 
Services) and Mick Sims (Licensing)

PART 1

24. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

25. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

26. Minutes of the Meetings held on 19 February 2018 and 6 March 2018. 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th February 2018 and 
6 March 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

27. Application to Vary Premises Licence - BP Oil UK Ltd, 575-581 London 
Road, Slough 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and following introductions, 
confirmed that all had received a copy of the paperwork. 

Introduction by the Council’s Licensing Manager 

Mr Sims, the Licensing Manager, outlined the three objections that had been 
received in response to the statutory notification carried out following receipt 
of the application to vary the premises licence.  The Members of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee were reminded that all objections had to relate to one of the 
four licensing objectives and could not be frivolous or vexatious.

A petition had also been received from local residents citing concerns 
regarding the number of individuals congregating in the immediate vicinity, 
creating a nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 

It was made clear to the Licensing Sub-Committee that no objections had 
been received from the any of the responsible authorities including Thames 
Valley Police and the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team.  In addition, none of 
the ward Councillors for Colnbrook had commented on the proposed 
variation.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Licensing Sub-Committee - 25.06.18

Questions to the Licensing Manager 

A Member sought clarification as to 
[...]
ssibility for a review of the premises licence to be 
undertaken should evidence of problems come to light in the future.  It was 
noted that CCTV was present at the property.

The Sub-Committee were reminded that it was not sufficient for the 
application to be refused merely on the grounds of speculation of future 
adverse impact or for reasons that did not relate to any of the licensing 
objectives.  Alcohol was already being sold from the property and in your 
experience, objections to such applications to vary licences, were based upon 
a fear of what might happen rather than on the basis of real evidence of a 
negative impact.

Questions to Applicant’s Representative.

It was confirmed that the premises were covered by CCTV which operated on 
a 24 hour basis. 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 25.06.18

Representations made by Interested Party - Mr Maninderpal Matharu

Mr Matharu stated he was a regular user of the petrol station and appreciated 
having a 24 hour opening was generally positive, but not with regard to selling 
alcohol all day. He was aware of the gentlemen’s club which was located half 
a mile away from the property which sold alcohol all day, but pointed out the 
club was not in a residential area and therefore did not attract complaints 
about such activity.

Mr Matharu showed 5 photographs to the Licensing Sub-Committee of the 
area adjacent to property. It was explained that Brands Hill was a residential 
area and that although the Post Office sold alcohol, it closed at 11pm.  Mr 
Matharu stated that in his view, local residents had not complained about the 
proposed licence variation due to inertia - they were too busy to complain.  
Furthermore, the size of the public notice in respect of the proposed variation 
was too small at A5 and suggested that it should be A3 size.

Mr Matharu set out that in his opinion CCTV was not a deterrent to anti-social 
behaviour and its only use was for evidence.  In his opinion, if people wanted 
to buy alcohol, the hours of 8am to 11pm were more than sufficient.

In summary, Mr Matharu stated that allowing the sale of alcohol all day would 
not be a positive benefit to the community and objected to the variation on 
ethical grounds, and stated it was just for profit and was a detriment to the 
local community. 

Summing Up 

All parties provided a short summary following which they were asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated.   

Resolved – That the application to approve the variation of the premises 
licence be granted as set out below:

a) To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day 
7 days a week.

b) To remove all the embedded restrictions set out in Annex 2 
on the premises licence.

c) To remove all the conditions set out in Annex 2 on the 
premises licence. 

d) To include the conditions set out in boxes B and E of Section 
M of the operating schedule as set out in the report.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.11 am and closed at 11.19 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee – 10th 
December 2018

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information

No

Report Title Premises Licence Review hearing

Premises Details BAR H
254 High Street
Langley
Slough
Berkshire
SL3 8HA

Premises Licence Number PL4384
Author(s) Michael Sims

Licensing Manager
Regulatory Services

Purpose of Report Regulatory / Review Hearing for Premises Licence

1. SUMMARY

On 23rd October 2018, David Stride, Housing and Enforcement Officer – 
Neighbourhood Enforcement Services, (“the Applicant”), brought a Review of 
the Premises Licence for BAR H, 254 High Street, Langley, Slough, SL3 8HA.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub Committee are asked to determine the Review.  

2.2 Where the Sub Committee considers action is appropriate the statutory 
options available are:

2.2.1 modify the conditions of the Premises Licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing con
[...]
ve music (indoors)
F – Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
G – Performance of dance (Indoors)

Page 11



H – Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G
      (Indoors)
I – Late night refreshment (Indoors)
J – Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

5.4 The times the Licence authorises the Licensable Activities are:

Sunday to Thursday      -  10.00am to Midnight
Friday and Saturday      -    10.00am to 2.00am
Non Standard Timings   -    10.00am to 2.00am
All Bank Holidays
Christmas Eve               -    10.00am to 2.00am
New Year’s Eve             -    10.00am to 2.00am

Late night refreshment commences at 11.00pm with terminal hours as all 
other licensable activities.

6. REASON FOR REFERRAL: REVIEW APPLICATION 

6.1 The Applicant asking for the Review is the Housing and Enforcement Officer – 
part of the Neighbourhood Enforcement Services, a Slough Borough Council 
Responsible Authority.  Any responsible authority may apply for a review of a 
Premises Licence if it is concerned about licenced activities.  

6.2 The Applicant highlights that;

(a) Between January 2009 and September 2018, 7 cases of noise related 
nuisance have been reported relating to Bar H. Although warnings and 
advice have been given it has been difficult to pursue the complaints due 
to the complainants feeling and being intimidated by the visitors and 
occupants.

(b) Most recently the continued complaints have resulted in Neighbourhood 
Enforcement out of hours Officers attending the area of Bar H and 
witnessing the noise nuisance from the premises and associated anti-
social behaviour.

(c) Persistent noise complaints resulted in a Noise Abatement Notice being 
served on the manager and Galaxy Corporation (UK) Limited.

(d) Further noise complaints have resulted in the Noise Abatement Notice 
being breached.

(e) Thames Valley Police have a total of 6 reports of crime and disorder 
relating to the premises between March 2018 and August 20
[...]
emises 
licence on the grounds of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

A copy of the original review application is attached at Appendix K.

The premises licence holder at the time was Galaxy Corporation (UK) Limited 
and Mr Anil Jnagal was a director of the company at the time.

7.3 On 14th June 2010 the Slough Licensing Committee having carefully
considered all the information available decided to revoke the premises 
licence.  

7.4 An appeal against the revocation was subsequently lodged and heard at 
Bracknell Magistrates Court on 18th January 2011. The appeal was allowed 
with amendments to the conditions on the premises licence. The Court 
Attendance Note detailing the outcome of the appeal and the amendments to 
the conditions on the premises licence is attached at Appendix L.

Page 13



7.5 In September 2016 an application to vary the premises licence was made to
 remove conditions 87 to 91 from the premises licence, as detailed in the 
Court Attendance Note. As there were no objections to the variation, the 
application was granted.

8 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

8.1 There has been no representations received to the Review Application
           from any Responsible Authorities. 

8.2 There have been 14 email responses received from patrons of Bar H in 
support of the premises which are attached at Appendix N.

APPENDICES

Appendix A1  -  Review Application
Appendix A    -  Officer Delegations
Appendix B    -  Noise diaries
Appendix C    -  Letter to Bar H dated 24th July 2018
Appendix D    -  Inspection Sheet
Appendix E    -  Letter to Ajay Jnagal Dated 17th August 2018
Appendix F    -  Copy of pocket book notes
Appendix G    -  Email from Thames Valley Police
Appendix H    -   Witness Statement Dorota Lega
Appendix I      -  Witness Statement Richard Palacio
Appendix J     -  Premises Licence PL4384
Appendix K     -  Review Application 2010
Appendix L     -
[...]
t 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th June 2018
	4 Review of Premises Licence  - Bar H, 254 High Street, Langley, Slough.
	Bar H Appendix A_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix A1_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix B_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix C_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix D_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix E_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix F_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix G_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix H_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix I_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix J_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix K_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix L
	Bar H Appendix M
	Bar H Appendix N_Redacted
	Bar H Appendix O_Redacted

	6 Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 01-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix A
	PHD Conduct Appendix B
	PHD Conduct Appendix C
	PHD Conduct Appendix D

	7 Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix A (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix B (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix C (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix D (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix E (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix F (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix G (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix H (02-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix I (02-18).pdf

	8 Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 03-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix A (03-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix B (03-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix C (03-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix D (03-18)
	PHD Conduct Appendix E (03-18)
	PHD Conduct Hearing Appendix F (03-18)






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 10th December, 2018.

Present:- Councillors B Bains (Chair), Davis and Strutton.

Officers Present:- Sinead Clifford (Legal Services), Tolani Idowu (Licensing), 
Shabana Kauser (Democratic Services) and Michael Sims 
(Licensing).

PART 1

28. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 4: Review of Premises Licence Bar H – Councillor Davis 
declared that he was a Member of the Sub-Committee that had considered a 
review of the premises licence in 2010 but would consider the matter with an 
open and clear mind. Mr Warne, Bar H’s legal representative confirmed that 
he was happy for Councillor Davis to remain on the Sub-Committee. 

29. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th June 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

31. Review of Premises Licence  - Bar H, 254 High Street, Langley, Slough. 

All parties were welcomed to the meeting and it was confirmed that they had 
received a copy of the paperwork.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, 
additional paperwork, regarding proposed conditions to be added to the 
premises licence, was distributed by the Licensing Manager and the Applicant 
also submitted a written statement. All parties agreed that the information be 
circulated. 

Introduction by the Licensing Manager 

Mr Sims, Licensing Manager, outlined that a review had been submitted by 
responsible authority  - the Neighbourhood Enforcement Services team and 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing 
objectives. The review had been brought following a number of complaints 
received by local residents regarding noise emanating from the Premises. 
Due to persistent noise complaints, the Housing and Enforcement Officer was 
recommending that the premises licence be revoked. 

The Sub-Committee were reminded that the premises were subject to a 
review in 2010, which had been made by Thames Valley Police and that the 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

premises licence was revoked. However, following an appeal against 
revocation in 2011 the premises licence was re-issued.

Members were also informed that no representations were received to the 
review application from any other Responsible Authority.  

Options available to the Sub-Committee were highlighted, which included 
modifying the current premises licence with additional conditions, removing 
the designated premise supervisor, excluding a licensable activity from the 
scope of the licence, suspension of the licence or revocation.    

Questions to the Licensing Manager 

None. 

Representations by the Housing and Enforcement Officer  

Mr Stride detailed the reasons as to why a review of the premises licence had 
been submitted. Between January 2009 and September 2018 the 
Neighbourhoods Services department had opened 7 cases of noise related 
nuisance, that had been centred primarily around occupants and customers of 
Bar H. Due to the unacceptable levels of noise emanating from the premises, 
the Council issued a Noise Abatement Notice on 17th August 2018. However, 
further complaints of noise were received in the early hours of 21st August, 
25th August and 31st August  2018, details of which were outlined for 
Members. 

Officers met with the Premise Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor in August to discuss the concerns raised by local residents and the 
possibility of a review of the premises licence. However, similar incidents of 
noise nuisance were also recorded during September 2018.   

Referring to the proposed additional conditions to be added to the premises 
licence, Mr Stride stated that there were two conditions which had been 
submitted which the Premises Licence Holder had not agreed to namely – 
customers would not be permitted to take drinks into the smoking area at the 
rear of the premises or into the outside area to the front of the premise after 
22:00 hours and a variation in the current operating hours. The proposal to 
reduce the hours of operation were being submitted due to the fact that the 
premises’ were situated in a residential area and the numerous complaints 
received regarding noise nuisance caused by amplified music breaking out 
from the slow closure mechanism on the back door and from the behaviour of 
individuals standing outside the front of the premises.

The Sub-Committee heard submissions made by Mr Richard Palacio, 
Enforcement Team Leader, relating to his observations made on 31st August 
2018. It was submitted that noise nuisance was caused by the loud amplified 
music that could be heard from the property and patrons congregating outside 
the front of the premises.  Mr Palacio stated that in his opinion the groups of 
individuals congregating outside of the premises was intimidating.   



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

Questions to the Housing and Enforcement Officer 

A Member queried why a noise limiter was not installed at the venue given 
that this was a condition on the current premises licence and requested 
details regarding provisions for litter in and around Bar H. The Applicant’s 
legal representative, Mr Warne, explained that although a noise limiter had 
previously been installed at the premises it was currently out of order due to a 
fault. However, this was being replaced imminently (11th December 2018). It 
was clarified that the noise levels were set by the engineer and the applicants. 
It was noted that there were a number of bins located in the immediate area 
outside the property and regular patrols carried out by management.   

Representations by the Applicant’s Legal Representative, Mr Warne

Sub-Committee Members were provided with a written statement by Mr Ajay 
Jnagal which addressed a number of points raised in connection with noise 
nuisance, police incident reports and operating practises at the venue. The 
allegations of intimidation were strongly denied by Mr Warne on behalf of his 
client.  This was supported by the number of residents and patrons of the 
Premises who made written representations and additionally attended the 
hearing to make oral submissions in support of the Premises.  

Mr Warne highlighted the fact that no police representations had been 
received in respect of crime and disorder and as such it would be difficult to 
class the Premises and/or its patrons as intimidating.  Furthermore, no 
representations had been received from the Environmental Health team.  Mr 
Warne submitted that the Premises had worked hard with residents since the 
complaints were received in March 2018 to resolve the issue of noise 
nuisance.  He further submitted that a number of allegations were 
unsubstantiated and importantly no audio recordings of noise from resident’s 
properties to evaluate the noise level were produced.  

Mr Warne highlighted that there have been no complaints in the last 6 weeks.  
In addition, the Premises Licence holder had taken a number of steps to limit 
the noise emanating from the Premises including:

a) Installation of a noise limiter at 11am on 11th December 2018.
b) Rear door had been sound proofed. 
c) Installation of an acoustic lobby to the front of the Premises in January 

2019.  

Mr Warne made submissions in respect of whether the additional conditions 
proposed by Mr Stride were proportionate.  He submitted that by enabling the 
DPS/manager to risk assess events held at the premises and where deemed 
necessary will not permit customers to take drinks outside for times specified 
in the risk assessment would enable better management of the Premises and 
give better protection.  Additionally, to reduce the operating hours would have 
a detrimental effect on the business of Bar H and was wholly disproportionate 
given the proactive steps taken by the Premises Licence holder to reduce the 
impact of noise on local residents.  



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

He submitted that there was no case to answer in respect of reducing the 
operating hours and the reduction of the same would be disproportionate in 
the circumstances.  He submitted that the reduction of hours would serve no 
other purpose than to penalise the business.

Questions to the Applicant’s Legal Representative, Mr Warne

A Member queried whether the risk assessment should be carried out by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), as suggested by the Applicant. Mr 
Warne responded that the DPS was best suited to make an assessment and 
ensure that the appropriate number of staff were there if required. Mr Jnagal 
confirmed that there was currently no limit on the number of people permitted 
to the outside area of the premises.

Members raised the possibility of introducing fingerprint identification for larger 
events. However, Mr Warne submitted that this was not a feasible option as it 
raised a number of issues regarding data protection.   

Submissions by Interested Parties 

The Sub-Committee heard submissions from two local residents who made 
representations in support of Bar H. It was submitted that they had not 
experienced any issues regarding noise nuisance and that Bar H continue to 
operate in accordance with its current premises licence.  

Decision 

Having carefully considered the representations of all the parties, the Sub-
Committee discussed the matter and 

Resolved – 

a) To amend condition 15 on the current premises licence to read, “Noise 
limiter to be installed and set at a level agreed by the SBC EHO noise 
officer and to be monitored and maintained regularly.  Maintenance 
records to be made available on request.  In the event of the noise 
limiter failing, the issue to be resolved as soon as possible.”

b) The following conditions to be added to the Premises Licence:

1) The external areas shall be managed as far as practicable to 
ensure that customers do not behave in a manner that is likely to 
cause a public nuisance. For the avoidance of doubt, this 
condition does not seek to prevent customers from engaging 
socially as would be expected at premises, but requires a degree 
of management of customers should their behaviour become 
overly loud or deemed to be offensive.  If customers behaviour is 
not able to be managed and is causing a nuisance then the Police 
will be called for assistance.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

2) At least two prominent signs will be displayed in the front external 
area and one to the area to the rear of the premises reminding 
customers to respect the fact that there are residents living 
nearby.

3) The smoking area to the rear of the premises will be closed to 
customers from 22:00 hours. 

4) A complaints log will be maintained by the DPS ('the log'). The log 
will be used to record any complaints made by residents in 
relation to the operation of the premises. The log will record the 
date, time and nature of the complaint, along with the name of the 
person making the record and any action taken in relation to that 
complaint. A dedicated telephone number will be made available 
to residents during trading hours.

5) A dispersal policy setting out the management practices to be 
used to ensure as far as practicable the quiet and effective 
dispersal of customers upon leaving the premises is to be drawn 
up and implemented. This policy is to be reviewed annually and 
made available to the responsible authorities on request.

6) At the commencement of live or recorded music played within the 
premises, the DPS or designated manager will undertake noise 
checks at the boundary of the nearest noise sensitive properties 
surrounding the premises to ensure that the music levels will not 
amount to a public nuisance. Levels will be turned down if they 
are deemed to be likely to cause a public nuisance and further 
checks undertaken until the levels are deemed to be appropriate 
for compliance with this condition. A record of the checks will be 
maintained at the premises and shall be available for inspection 
by licensing and other responsible authority officers.

7) Doors and windows will not be permitted to be opened during live 
or recorded music (excluding incidental background music), 
except for access and egress. Signs will be displayed on fire exits 
asking customers not to open them and signs displayed on any 
doors used for public access and egress reminding customers to 
close the door after use. Self closing mechanisms will be fitted to 
the doors to the rear external area. Regular checks will be made 
during regulated entertainment to ensure as far as practicable that 
this condition is being complied with. 

8) Customers will not be permitted to take drinks onto the pavement 
at any time and a notice will be displayed to that effect. 

9) All staff shall be trained in relation to the conditions on the 
premises licence and in relation to the law in relation to the 
service of alcohol to intoxicated persons as required for the proper 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

undertaking of their roles. Such training shall be recorded as 
having been given and kept as part of the employees records

10) An incident book ('the book') will be kept and maintained at the 
premises. All incidents and refusals of sale of alcohol will be 
recorded in the book. The following details will be recorded: date, 
time and details of incident/ refusal, name of person making 
record and action taken as a result of the incident/ refusal. 

11) The DPS or manager will ensure as far as practicable that the 
external areas of the premises are kept clear of rubbish and that 
bins are properly secured.

12) Customers will not be permitted to take drinks into the smoking 
area at the rear of the premises or into the outside area to the 
front of the premises after 22:00 hours.

32. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved  – That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the items to be considered contained exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

33. Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 01-18) 

The following is a Part 1 summary of the case.

The Appellant was welcomed to the meeting who was in attendance with his 
brother.  It was confirmed that they had received a copy of the paperwork. 
The procedure for the hearing was outlined by the Chair.

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and it was noted that the 
Appellant had held a Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) Licence since February 2016 
which as due to expire on 30th July 2019.  The matter had been referred to a 
hearing following an email received from Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
advising that the Appellant had been witnessed driving without due care and 
attention. Options available to the Sub-Committee were highlighted which 
included suspension or revocation of the PHV licence.

The Appellant detailed the circumstances relating to the matter referred to in 
July 2018 and apologised for the error in judgment. It was confirmed that he 
had undertaken a TVP driver awareness course. Responding to why he had 
not reported the incident to the Licensing Team within seven days, the 
Appellant stated that this had been an oversight and he would ensure full 
compliance with the terms and conditions of his PHV licence in future.  



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

Both parties were given an opportunity to provide a brief summary following 
which they left the meeting. The Sub Committee considered both the written 
and verbal information provided and -   

Resolved – That Appellant Reference 01-18’s Private Hire Driver Licence be 
suspended for four weeks. 

34. Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 02-18) 

The Following is a Part 1 summary of the case:

The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Private Hire  
Driver (Reference 02-18) was a fit and proper person to continue to hold a 
Private Hire driver licence in Slough. 

The Licensing Manager summarised the background to the case and 
discussed the relevant Policy and Legislative considerations. He advised 
Members that the Sub-Committee could only allow an Applicant to hold a 
Licence if it was satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to do 
so.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the Driver was the current holder of 
both a Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Licence, issued by Slough Borough 
Council. The matter had been referred to a hearing following two email 
complaints from members of the public regarding a  motor vehicle altercation, 
involving the Appellant, where it was submitted that he had been aggressive 
and verbally abusive. The Licensing Manager reminded Members that this 
was the second incident of a similar nature that had been reported to the 
Licensing Office, the previous matter which took place in February 2010. 
Options available to Members were also highlighted. 

The Appellant addressed the Sub-Committee, and presented evidence in 
mitigation. Allegations of being verbally abusive were strongly denied and it 
was submitted that he was the victim having received verbal abuse from the 
other parties involved. It was further stated that after the initial incident in 
October 2018, the Appellant was stopped in November 2018 by the partner of 
the complainant and an altercation followed. The Appellant stated that he had 
felt threatened and in his opinion had been targeted because he was a private 
hire driver. 

A Member asked whether the matter in November 2018 had been reported to 
the police.  The Appellant stated that he did not wish to escalate matters but 
the incident had been witnessed by an individual, who was also present at the 
meeting and outlined details for Members information.   

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the evidence at its disposal.  

Resolved – That Appellant 02-18’s Private Hire Driver licence be suspended 
for six months. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.12.18

35. Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Appellant Reference 03-18) 

The Following is a Part 1 summary of the case:

The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Hackney 
Carriage Driver (Reference 03-18) was a fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage licence in Slough. The Driver was represented at the 
hearing and circulated a witness statement. 

The Licensing Manager summarised the background to the case and 
discussed the relevant Policy and Legislative considerations. He advised 
Members that the Sub-Committee could only allow an Applicant to hold the a 
Licence if it was satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to do 
so.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the Licensing Team had received an 
email complaint and photographs from a member of the public of something of 
a sexually explicit nature displayed on the infotainment system on the 
vehicle’s dashboard. 

Members sought clarification as to whether the video was playing when the 
customer entered the vehicle and the Appellant confirmed that although he 
had watched a clip of the video this was prior to the customer entering the 
vehicle. 

The Licensing Manager reminded the Sub-Committee that it had the power to 
revoke, or suspend the Licence, Issue a Warning or take no further action.

In summary, the Appellant acknowledged that he had watched the video but 
argued that apart from this particular incident there had no been complaints 
regarding his conduct as a hackney carriage driver and that he had held his 
licence for over 20 years.  

The Sub-Committee adjourned to reach its decision and carefully considered  
the evidence. 

Resolved - That the Hackney Carriage Driver’s (ref 03-18) Licence be 
revoked.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.12 am and closed at 2.16 pm)


